## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CENTER RIDGE WATER )	
DISTRICT, INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF )	CASE NO.
RATES PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE $\;\;$ $)$	
FILING PROCEDURE FOR SMALL LITH ITIES \	2010-00397

## COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST INFORMATION REQUEST TO CENTER RIDGE WATER DISTRICT, INC.

Center Ridge Water District, Inc. ("Center Ridge"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission the original and six copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due within 14 days of the date of this information request. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Center Ridge shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Center

Ridge fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request.

- Refer to Attachment A of the Application, Adjustment B, Employee Salaries
   Expense. To whom is the proposed bookkeeping expense of \$3,000 paid?
- 2. Refer to Center Ridge's Application, Attachment A, Adjustment E, Rents Expense. Identify the use(s) of the \$100 monthly rental allowance.
- 3. a. Identify the make, model and year of the vehicle that Center Ridge uses for its daily trips for chlorine testing.
- b. Identify the person or entity that has legal title to the vehicle and is identified as the owner on its certificate of title.
- c. State whether the person or entity that currently holds legal title to the vehicle is the vehicle's original owner. If it is not the original owner, state the date the vehicle was acquired and its acquisition cost.
- 4. State the annual salary that Center Ridge paid William Duncan in calendar year 2010.
- 5. a. State the reason(s) for the increase in Center Ridge's expenses for chlorine from \$940 in 2009 to \$1,793 in 2010.

- b. State the amount of chlorine used in:
  - (1) 2008;
  - (2) 2009; and
  - (3) 2010.
- 6. Center Ridge incurred total telephone "usage charges" of \$6.16 for the first five bills received in 2010 and total telephone usage charges of \$985.88 for the remaining seven months. Explain the disparity in the amount of telephone "usage charges."
  - 7. Provide a copy of Center Ridge's December 2010 phone bill.
  - 8. Provide a copy of Center Ridge's December 2010 electric bill.

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED: FEB 1 8 2011

cc: Parties of Record

William M Duncan Owner & Operator Center Ridge Water District No. 2 69 Marguerite Blvd New Concord, KY 42076

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204